

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road Dunwoody, Georgia 30338 dunwoodyga.gov | 678.382.6700

## **MEMORANDUM**

**To:** Mayor and City Council

From: Linda Nabers, Finance Director

**Date:** June 15, 2020

**Subject:** To Declare Items from the Police department as surplus

### **BACKGROUND**

The City has two vehicles from the Police department that staff has now determined that the vehicles to be of no use at our current locations.

The City will sell the vehicles to Pickens County Police Department for a fair market value of \$5,000 each.

### **RECOMMENDED ACTION**

The purpose of this memo is to declare this property surplus and authorize the City Manager to dispose of it in a cost effective manner.

### **RESOLUTION 2020-XX-XX**

2020

# A RESOLUTION TO DECLARE PROPERTY SURPLUS; TO PROVIDE A MECHANISM FOR THE SALE AND DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS PROPERTY; AND FOR OTHER LAWFUL PURPOSES

- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody is authorized to declare property owned by the City as surplus when said property is deemed to be of no further use or value to the City; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Mayor and City Council have identified the items brought forth by the Police Department to be of no further use to the City and wishes for said to be disposed as provided for by Georgia law.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DUNWOODY, as follows:

**Section 1**. That the Mayor and City Council hereby determine the aforementioned property, to be of no further use to the City and, therefore, declares said property to be surplus, suitable for disposal as directed by Georgia Law.

**Section 2**. That the Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the City Manager or designee to negotiate the disposal of the property with a preference for it to still be used for a public purpose; however, that does not preclude other methods of disposal.

day of

33 RESOLVES AND ELLECTIVE, and adv or, 2020.	
	CITY OF DUNWOODY
Attest:	Lynn Deutsch, Mayor
Sharon Lowery, City Clerk	

SO RESOLVED AND EFFECTIVE this



# **OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF**

# Pickens County Georgia Sheriff Donald E. Craig

2985 Camp Road Jasper, GA 30143 706-253-8900

### LETTER OF INTENT TO PURCHASE

To:

Chief Bill Grogan

City of Dunwoody Police Department

From:

Lieutenant Chris Leake

Pickens Sheriff's Office

Date:

June 9, 2020

Chief Grogan,

Please accept this letter of intent to purchase the following two (2) vehicles from the City of Dunwoody Police Department by the Pickens Sheriff's Office to be used in our Uniform Patrol Division:

- 2011 Ford Expedition (Black) VIN # 1FMJK1F57BEF21547 / Vehicle # 201 (Mileage: 141,940)
- 2011 Chevrolet Tahoe (Black) VIN # 1GNLC2E03BR291088 / Vehicle # 203 (Mileage: 115,506)

The mutually agreed purchase price is \$5,000 per vehicle. Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Best regards,

Lieutenant Chris Leake

Pickens Sheriff's Office